foreclosure activity has adversely affected property values and resulted in less money for 

schools, public safety, and other public services. In addition, according to the Urban 

Institute, every foreclosure imposes significant costs on local governments, including an 

estimated nineteen thousand two hundred twenty-nine dollars ($19,229) in local 

government costs. And the foreclosure crisis is not over; there remain more than two 

million ‘underwater’ mortgages in California.” 

16. It is essential to the economic health of this state to mitigate the negative effects on the 

state and local economies and the housing market that are the result of continued